


81,3%

82,0%

82,7%

83,8%
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86,2%
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H1-22 H2-22 H1-23 H2-23 H1-24 H2-24 Q1-25

1 excluding facilities opened in 2024 & Q1 2025



81,8%

87,2%

82,4%

86,4%

84,3%

87,7%

85,3%

87,5%

86,4%

89,2%

Nursing Homes Clinics

Q1 23 FY 23 Q1 24 FY 24 Q1 25

85,9%

78,6%

85,6%

84,0%

85,9%

82,3%

89,0%

87,5%87,6%

85,3%

91,6%

86,4%

France Northern Europe Central Europe Southern
Europe & Latam

Q1 2023 Q1 2024 Q1 2025

•

Occupancy ratios 

per business

Occupancy ratios 

per Geography



81,8%

82,5%

83,5%

85,1%

France - MR + RSS Germany

Occupany rates - France & Germany

Q1 2024

Q1 2025

82,1%

82,7%

81,8%

83,8%
83,6%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Occupancy ratio France per quarter
(Nursing homes, excl. recent openings)

2023 2024 2025

79,7%

81,6%

82,5%

84,6%

85,4%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Occupancy ratio Germany per quarter
(excl. recent openings)

2023 2024 2025

-0,3pt

+0,5pt

+0,9pt

+1,1pt

+1,8pt

+2,9pts

+2,9pts

+3,0pts



1,374

1,445

+50

+24

+11 -1 -1 -13

Q1 2024 Price effect Occupancy Openings Change
effects

Net disposals,
closings,

restructuring,
acquisitions

Leap year
effect

Q1 2025

In €m

+5.2%

yoy

Positive drivers supporting organic

growth at the Group level

Nursing homes and clinics

well oriented



* Ireland, Poland, UK, China, United Arab Emirates



€760m

€1.03bn

€589m

Real Estate disposals
(cash-in)

Cash in incl.
Operating disposals

Fully secured (signed)

* Disposal price excl. transfer taxes and duties

(achieved or secured 

between mid 2022 and sept 2024)

2022-2023

2024

2025





http://www.amf-france.org/
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